
 

 
        

 
 

 

 
 

ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

10.00 am 
Friday 

7 February 2020 
W4.06 Newham 

Dockside 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley, Head of Democratic Services 

andrew.beesley@onesource.co.uk 
 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
HAVERING 
 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
NEWHAM 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF 
BEXLEY 

Councillor Robert Benham 
Councillor Roger Ramsey 
Councillor Damian White 
 
 
 

Mayor Rokhsana Fiaz 
Councillor John Gray 
Councillor Terence Paul 

Councillor David Leaf 

Public Document Pack



oneSource Joint Committee, 7 February 2020 

 
 

 

 

NOTES ABOUT THE MEETING 
 

1. HEALTH AND SAFETY 
  

The Joint Committee is committed to protecting the health and safety of 
everyone who attends its meetings. 
 
At the beginning of the meeting, there will be an announcement about what 
you should do if there is an emergency during its course. For your own 
safety and that of others at the meeting, please comply with any 
instructions given to you about evacuation of the building, or any other 
safety related matters. 
 

2. MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DEVICES 
 
Although mobile phones, pagers and other such devices are an essential part of many 
people’s lives, their use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone 
attending is asked therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or 
switched off completely. 

 
3. CONDUCT AT THE MEETING 

 
Although members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Joint Committee, 
they have no right to speak at them. Seating for the public is, however, limited and the 
Joint Committee cannot guarantee that everyone who wants to be present in the meeting 
room can be accommodated. When it is known in advance that there is likely to be 
particular public interest in an item the Joint Committee will endeavour to provide an 
overspill room in which, by use of television links, members of the public will be able to see 
and hear most of the proceedings. 
 
The Chairman of the meeting has discretion, however, to invite members of the public to 
ask questions or to respond to points raised by Members. Those who wish to do that may 
find it helpful to advise the Clerk before the meeting so that the Chairman is aware that 
someone wishes to ask a question. 
 
PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE CHAIRMAN MAY REQUIRE ANYONE WHO ACTS IN 
A DISRUPTIVE MANNER TO LEAVE THE MEETING AND THAT THE MEETING MAY BE 
ADJOURNED IF NECESSARY WHILE THAT IS ARRANGED.  

 
If you need to leave the meeting before its end, please remember that others present have 
the right to listen to the proceedings without disruption. Please leave quietly and do not 
engage others in conversation until you have left the meeting room. 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 7 February 2020 

 
 

 

 



oneSource Joint Committee, 7 February 2020 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee 

held on 18 October 2019, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, the Sub-Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

6 VERBAL UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
 

Exempt verbal presentation from the Executive Director 
 

 
7 DRAFT ONESOURCE STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
 Exempt verbal presentation from the Executive Director 

 

8 ONESOURCE COMMITTEE PERIOD 9 FORECAST (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

9 Q2 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS (Pages 19 - 60) 
 

10 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - Q3 (Pages 61 - 76) 
 

 
  



oneSource Joint Committee, 7 February 2020 

 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
MINUTES OF A 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE MEETING 

Havering Town Hall, Main 
Road, Romford 

Friday, 18 October 2019  
(10.00  - 11.35 am) 

 

 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillors Roger Ramsey (Chairman) Robert Benham, John Gray, David Leaf, 
Terry Paul and +Viddy Persaud. 
 
+Substitute Member: Councillor Viddy Persaud (for Damian White) 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Damian White and Mayor 
Rokhsana Fiaz. 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

 
 
36 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 12 July 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38 VERBAL UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
 
The committee received a verbal update from Simon Pollock, MD 
oneSource, on his three-month review since joining the organisation. Mr 
Pollock remarked that whilst the organisation had many competent and 
committed staff, it had suffered from continuing savings and cuts.  
 
To move forward, the organisation needed to recognise its role in supporting 
its partner authorities and reorganise based on ‘corporate centre’ model. He 
added that a number of services within oneSource had not been integrated 
and that there were discrepancies in the level of support delivered to the 
partner authorities. It was his aim to reorganise departments so that they 
structured in the best way to support partners; reduce the number of interim 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 
2019 

 

 

 

staff and to increase the emphasis on staff wellbeing, performance, training 
and recruitment. 
 
Mr Pollock stated that his management team had been working hard to 
develop an improvement plan. Feedback from staff groups pointed to 
concerns regarding a lack of direction and leadership which was likely to be 
as a consequence of the change of direction for oneSource and the move 
away from commercialisation. He added that a new target operating model 
would be disclosed to partners in due course.  
 
Joint committee members commented that moves to address discrepancies 
between the level of support afforded to the three partners and to identify 
the equal distribution of resource would require the involvement of the three 
Section 151 Officers. Members recognised that accurately recording officer 
time spent supporting each of the partners was a challenge. 
 
Turning to recruitment and filling vacancies, members recognised the 
negative impact that the failure to recruit can have on service delivery. 
Members from Newham and Bexley remarked that the sign off of accounts 
had been delayed in part due to a failure to recruit accountants. Mr Pollock 
agreed that he would report back on his findings at the next meeting. 
 
Members thanked Mr Pollock for his informative update. 
 
 

39 ONESOURCE FINANCIAL FORECAST AT PERIOD 5  
 
The report before Members identified that the overall oneSource shared 
outturn position shows an overspend of £0.432m. This is projected to be 
split between the three authorities as part of the year-end cost share 
calculation as follows; £0.223m Newham, Havering £0.138m and £0.071m 
Bexley.  
 
The oneSource non-shared budgets are forecasting overspends of £0.172m 
for Newham, £0.177m for Havering and an underspend of (£0.144m) for 
Bexley. 
 
Management action is underway to attempt to reduce the forecasted 
overspends by year-end. 
 
Members were keen to understand in more detail the management action 
which would reduce the forecast overspend. It was agreed that Members 
would receive a breakdown of the actions and the savings achieved as they 
were progressed. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the oneSource forecast outturn position as at 
August 2019 and reserve position and outlined planned spend. 
 
 

40 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN Q2 PROGRESS UPDATE  

Page 2



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 
2019 

 

 

 

 
It was report that the oneSource Improvement Action Plan had been 
presented and agreed at the last Joint Committee in July. The Improvement 
Action Plan specified that progress would be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis.  
 
The report before Members detailed progress with the Improvement Plan 
(as an appendix to the report) for the second quarter: July – September 
2019. Members reviewed the Improvement Plan, noting with interest the 
items which received a Red rating were as a consequence of 
recruitment/staffing resource issues. Members noted that the majority of 
actions received a Green status. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

41 ONESOURCE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS, Q1 REPORT  
 
The report set out the list of oneSource Performance Indicators which was 
provided as part of the ‘Providing Quality Assurance and Performance 
Management of service delivery’ report that was agreed at Joint Committee 
in July 2019. The Committee asked that the indicators be reported to the 
Joint Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis.  
 
The report presented to the Committee the Performance Indicators for the 
first quarter: April - June 2019. 
 
Members discussed a number of indicators where performance had fallen 
below the required target. Members remarked that more narrative was 
required to understand why performance targets had not been met. The 
example Members referred to in this instance was in respect of the average 
time taken to complete planning agreements in Havering. The reasons 
given in the report didn’t sufficiently explain the reasons behind it. 
 
Members also struggled to understand the direction of travel symbols and 
the colour coding. Officers agreed to revisit this in readiness for the next 
quarter reporting. 
 
Members noted the oneSource Performance Indicators Q1 report. 
 

42 ORACLE FUSION PRESENTATION  
 
Members received a verbal update on the implementation of the Oracle 
Fusion project. Testing of the system had been positive thus far with a 
project go-live date of Summer 2020. The project team was currently in the 
process of establishing test user groups. The focus of attention was on data 
migration and the 130 systems which were to be integrated across Havering 
and Newham.  
 
Responding to Member enquiries, officers had identified the greatest risks 
with the project to be data migration and change management controls, the 

Page 3



oneSource Joint Committee, 18 October 
2019 

 

 

 

latter being a particular challenge for Newham. The project group were keen 
to limit customisation requests as they would conflict with future Oracle 
software updates. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the verbal update. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

7 February 2020 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource finance forecast – 
period 9 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 
 

Dave Macnamara  
Dave.macnamara@oneSource.co.
uk  

Financial summary: 
 

oneSource shared is currently 
projecting an overspend of £0.793m 
for 19/20 
 
oneSource non-shared areas are 
currently projecting underspends of 
(£0.287) for Havering and (£0.114) 
for Bexley and an overspend of 
£1.871m for Newham  

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 
 
The overall oneSource shared outturn position shows an overspend of £0.793m. This is projected 
to be split between the three authorities as part of the year-end cost share calculation as follows; 
£0.433m Newham, Havering £0.239m and £0.121m Bexley.  
 
The oneSource non-shared budgets are forecasting overspends of £1.871m for Newham and 
underspends of (£0.287m) for Havering and (£0.114m) for Bexley. 
 
Management action is underway to attempt to reduce the forecasted overspends within Newham 
non-shared and oneSource shared by year-end.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Dave.macnamara@oneSource.co.uk
mailto:Dave.macnamara@oneSource.co.uk


 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to: - 
 

 note the oneSource forecast outturn position as at December 2019  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 

This report provides Members of the Joint Committee with the forecast outturn position of both the 
oneSource shared budgets (Appendix A) and the non shared budgets that oneSource manages 
on behalf of the individual partners (Appendices B, C and D). 
 
Shared  
 
The current shared overspend is £0.793m. This is projected to be split between the three 
authorities as part of the year-end cost share calculations as follows; £0.433 Newham, £0.239m 
Havering and £0.121m Bexley.  
 
Newham’s share of the projected overspend, £0.433, relates to an outstanding zero based 
budgeting exercise and apprentice levy funding swap, £0.087m, interim costs within Legal 
Services, £0.057m, demand exceeding establishment within Human Resources, £0.140m and 
shortfalls of income against recharge income target within property services in relation to the HRA, 
£0.087m. Furthermore, due to a reduction of approx. £0.400m in income as compared to last year 
owing to software issues within the Newham Parking service, there is a shortfall against income 
target relating to enforcement services of £0.099m, 
[...]
f oneSource Performance Indicators for 19/20 was provided as part of the ‘Providing 
Quality Assurance and Performance Management of service delivery’ report that was agreed at 
Joint Committee in July 2019. The Committee asked that the indicators be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis. This report presents to the Committee the 
Performance Indicators for the second quarter: July - September 2019. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To note the oneSource Performance Indicators Q2 report attached at Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1. The Shared Service recognises the need to provide assurance that priorities and 

performance standards are being met, and services are aligned to each Council’s strategic 
objectives. Performance reporting in oneSource is aligned to the refreshed performance 
mechanisms in Newham Council, and the reporting procedures in Havering and Bexley 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



 
 

Councils. This ensures that the ‘golden thread’ pulls through from the Corporate Priorities 
and Improvement Plan to the Service Plans. 

 
1.2. Current performance information is based on performance indicators as set out in each of 

the services’ service plan and the key strategic indicators agreed by Joint Committee. 
These indicators are reported to the Management Team and are provided quarterly to the 
Section 151 officers.  

 

2. Performance Indicators 
 
2.1. There are four key strategic performance indicators identified by the Joint Committee as 

the key priorities for the shared services and are reported on an annual basis. 
 

 Customer satisfaction 

 Savings achieved 

 Council Tax collection (LBH only) 

 NNDR collection  
 

2.2. Underpinning this are operational performance indicators that are specific to the service 
area. These performance indicators were agreed by Directors and the respective Councils 
from the Service Plans 2019-20.  

 
2.3. There are 120 indicators for oneSource, 
[...]
he backlog.  Consequently, by December 2019 we 

anticipate that this KPI will be on track to meet the target. 

 

 

Average time to complete planning 

agreements 

6 months 

P
age 59



 

 
38 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

oneSource Shared Services 
 

 

 
  

2019-20 QTR 2    

  

 End of Report   

P
age 60



 
 

 

 

ONESOURCE JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 
 

7 February 2020 

 

Subject heading: 
 
 

oneSource Improvement Action Plan 
Q3 progress update 

Report author and contact details: 
 
 

Simon Pollock, Executive Director,  
oneSource 

Financial summary: 
 

Not applicable 
 

 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

The oneSource Improvement Action Plan was presented and agreed at the Joint Committee in 
July. The Improvement Action Plan specified that progress will be reported to the Joint Committee 
and partner Councils on a quarterly basis. The first quarter update was presented at the 12th July 
Joint Committee. This report presents to the Committee progress with the Improvement Plan for 
the third quarter: October – December 2019. 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. To note the oneSource Improvement Plan Action Plan Q3 progress update attached at 

Appendix 1. 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

1. Background 
  
1.1 Following the 2018 election, the partner Councils developed a new direction for oneSource 

with the focus on the provision of excellent services to the three partner Councils and 
continuous improvement in service delivery.  

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



 
 

1.2 The oneSource Improvement Plan was developed in response to this, and in discussion with 
all three Councils, reflecting the improvements they wish to see in oneSource’s services. The 
finalised Improvement Action Plan was presented and agreed at the Joint Committee in July 
2019.  

 
1.3 The Improvement Plan takes into account the discussions between the partner Councils, and 

reflects the views of the partners in identifying and addressing the areas for improvement, the 
Corporate Plans and / or priorities of all three partner Councils and will support the delivery of 
these. 
 

2. Improvement Action Plan progress 
 
2.1 In agreeing the Improvement Plan, the Joint Committee stressed that delivery of the Plan 

was key and that regular reporting was expected at both the Joint Committee meetings and 
to the partner Councils via the s151 officers.  
 

2.2 An update on the delivery of the Improvement Plan is reported to the Joint Committee each 
quarter. 
 

2.3 Progress with the Improvement Action Plan for the period of October– December 2019 is 
now attached at Appendix 1.  

 

Legal implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
Financial Implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
HR Implications and risks: Not applicable 
 
 
Appendices: 
1. oneSource Improvement Action Plan progress (October  – December 2019) 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 62



Improvement Plan Progress 

Quarter 3

1 2% R

12 27% A

32 71% G

Actions Status Actions Status

13 7

8 8

9

Working with LBH and LBN colleagues to finalise  the To Be 

systems roadmap.
1 11% A

N/A 0 0% R

N/A 0 0% R N/A

5. ICT
Lead: Director of ICT

Actions are progressing well, and  are on track to be delivered 8 89% G

1 13% A

0% R0

Procurement review / restructure is progressing according the 

agreed revised timetable. Action plan for delivery of the new 

finance structure in progress. Increased focus on LBB 

Improvement Plan and its delivery. Additional resource for 

Budget Management and Financial Control process improvement 

review. 

5 63% A
 Approach to review of policy and procedures being 

developed.

N/A 0 0% R

New recruitment campaign to be launched Feb 2020, 

anticipated appointments Spring 2020, subject to notice 

periods.

3. Finance and Procurement
Lead: Director of Finance and Procurement

4 Human Resources & Organisational Development
Lead:Director of Human Resources & Organisational Development

Actions are progressing well, and  are on track to be delivered 3 38% G Act
[...]
 solutions instead of renewal of the systems simply based on 

the contract renewals. 

 •  The strategy has been defined and roadmap of 'As Is'  status has 

been mapped.  The business partners through closer engagement 

with the business will draft a 'To Be' roadmap which brings 

innovation to the way we deliver our services to the residents. 

Better engagement and planned business 

system replacement programme.  Work with 

the service DMTs and SMTs to implement. 

Business systems that are fit for purpose for 

the future ways of working.

31/03/2020 A

Supporting  business strategy agreed as part of ICT strategy.

As Is business systems roadmap drafted.

Comprehensive  business systems register, and ICT contracts register 

created. 

Meetings with management teams across LBH and LBN in progress  

to develop To Be road maps. Further engagement with new senior 

managers within Newham Council to engage SMT in finalising To Be 

roadmaps

Continue to work with the business to define 

To Be roadmap

Joint Committee February 202 13 of 13

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 oneSource Committee period 9 forecast
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	9 Q2 Performance Indicators
	Q2 oneSource PI report 2019-20

	10 oneSource Improvement Plan - Q3
	Appendix 1 Q3 Improvement Plan Progress Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ONESOURCE JOINT COMMITTEE 

W4.06 Newham Dockside 
7 February 2020 (Times Not Specified) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: Robert Benham, Rokhsana Fiaz, John Gray, David Leaf, Terry 
Paul, Roger Ramsey and Damian White. 

 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
43 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

44 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the committee held on 18 October 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 ONESOURCE COMMITTEE PERIOD 9 FORECAST  
 
It was reported that the overall oneSource shared outturn position shows an 
overspend of £0.793m. This was projected to be split between the three 
authorities as part of the year-end cost share calculation as follows; 
£0.433m Newham, Havering £0.239m and £0.121m Bexley.  
 
The oneSource non-shared budgets were forecasting overspends of 
£1.871m for Newham and underspends of (£0.287m) for Havering and 
(£0.114m) for Bexley. 
 
Management action was underway to attempt to reduce the forecasted 
overspends within Newham non-shared and oneSource shared by year-
end. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

46 Q2 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
The report before Members provided the list of oneSource Performance 
Indicators for 19/20 included as part of the ‘Providing Quality Assurance and 
Performance Management of service delivery’ report that was agreed at 
Joint Committee in July 2019.  
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 7 February 
2020 

 

 

 

Members had requested that the indicators be reported to the Joint 
Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis.  
 
The report presented to the Committee the Performance Indicators for the 
second quarter: July - September 2019. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the report. 
 

47 ONESOURCE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - Q3  
 
At its previous meeting in July Members had agreed the oneSource 
Improvement Action Plan.  
 
The Improvement Action Plan specified that progress will be reported to the 
Joint Committee and partner Councils on a quarterly basis. The first quarter 
update was presented at the 12th July Joint Committee.  
 
The report presented Members with an update on progress with the 
Improvement Plan for the third quarter: October – December 2019. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the oneSource Improvement Plan Action Plan 
Q3 progress update attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

48 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

49 VERBAL UPDATE FROM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
 
The Executive Director provide his update as part of minute 50. 
 

50 DRAFT ONESOURCE STRATEGIC PLAN  
 
The Executive Director provided the Joint Committee with a verbal update 
on progress with the delivery of the oneSource Strategic Plan, the details of 
which are exempt from public disclosure. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



oneSource Joint Committee, 7 February 
2020 

 

 

 

 Chairman 
 

 


